Ector County ISD

06890
COMMUNITY RELATIONS GKD
NONSCHOOL USE OF SCHOOL FACILITIES (EXHIBIT)A
Ector County ISD
Facility Rental Fee Schedule
Facility TIER | (Per Hour) TIER Il (Per Hour) TIER Il
Auditoriums  High School $80.00 $40.00
Middle School $60.00 $30.00
Elementary $60.00 $30.00
OHS Performing Arts Center $150.00 $75.00
Cafeterias High School $50.00 $25.00
Middle School $40.00 $20.00
Elementary $40.00 $20.00
George H.W. Bush New Tech
Lecture Hall $60.00 $30.00
Classrooms $40.00 $20.00
All Campuses
Classrooms $40.00 $20.00
Gymnasiums
High School  Spectator Gym $100.00 $60.00
Ancillary Gym $60.00 $40.00
Middle School Spectator Gym $60.00 $40.00
Ancillary Gym $40.00 $30.00
Elementary  All Gyms $40.00 $30.00

**Athletic Fields**

High School Football $75.00 $50.00
Track $50.00 $30.00
Middle School Football $60.00 $40.00
Track $40.00 $25.00

There will be a $25.00 deposit for each combination lock used for each gate at an outdoor facility
This includes elementary, middle school, and high school.

No athletic rentals on Sundays

No rentals on middle school lights, scoreboards, or restroom facilities.
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Ector County ISD

06890

COMMUNITY RELATIONS
NONSCHOOL USE OF SCHOOL FACILITIES

Ratliff Track Practice

Ratliff Parking lot

Stadium Non Athletic Use

Daily Rates Listed Below

$60.00/hr.
$60.00/hr.

$500.00/hr.

Ratliff Stadium Complex (excluding game Officials)

All Facilities

Football Playoff Game
Football/Track Competition
Soccer

Softball (Per field/per game)
Softball Tournament (Per field)
Baseball Tournament (Per field)

3 Game Softball Series

Baseball Playoff Game
(OHS/PHS)

3 Game Baseball Series
Tennis Courts

Ratliff South

Professional Staff Member
(per hour)
Maintenance/Custodial Worker
(per hour)
ECISD Police Officer
(per hour)
PAC Theater Personnel
(per hour)

***Any usage of outdoor lights will result in an
Hourly increase of

$5,000.00
$2,000.00
$1,200.00
$500.00

$1,000.00
$1,000.00

$300.00/game

$500.00
$300.00/game
$800.00

$1,200.00

$30.00
$30.00
$45.00

$30.00

$30.00

$50.00/hr.
$40.00/hr.

$250.00/hr.

N/A
$1,500.00
$800.00
$400.00
$800.00
$800.00

$300.00/game

$500.00
$300.00/game

$400.00

$40.00 per hour

$600.00

$30.00
$30.00
$45.00

$30.00

$30.00

GKD
(EXHIBIT)A

N/A
N/A
N/A
N/A
N/A
N/A

N/A

N/A
N/A
N/A

N/A

Maintenance and or Custodial costs will be required for all facilities and charged one hour before and after rental time.
All fees are required to be paid to ECISD only.

Time Keeper(s), Scorer(s), Ticket Seller(s), Ticket Taker(s), other required staff not included: must be negotiated with the Athletic Office.

All Ratliff Complex rentals go through the Athletic Office.

All commercial non LEA must provide a liability insurance policy in the amount of $1,000,000.

Renter will be responsible for any damage done to facility.
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Ector County ISD

06890
COMMUNITY RELATIONS GKD
NONSCHOOL USE OF SCHOOL FACILITIES (EXHIBIT)A

Ector County Independent School District Facility Rental Fee
Tiers

Tier | - Standard Fees
Any Groups not listed in Tier Il or Tier Ill

Tier Il - Reduced Fees

Preferred Youth Athletic Leagues 1
Non Profit after School Programs
Church Groups (Non Athletic Rentals)
Community Youth Organizations
Higher Education Partners (Excluding Athletics/Fine Arts)
City of Odessa and Ector County Govt. Organizations

Tier lll - Waived Fees

Out of Season ECISD Athletic Participation 2
Camps, Clinics, and Tutorials by ECISD StaffECISD Students-Athletes
ECISD Parent Organizations and Booster Club Meetings
ECISD Campus Clubs and Organizations
Government and Elections

1 For the purpose of facility rentals, preference is given when at least 85% percent of the participants are Ector
County ISD students. Rosters must be provided upon request. Examples of preferred organizations include
Youth Football Leagues/Pop Warner, YMCA, Boys and Girls Club.

2 For the purpose of facility rentals, Out of Season Athletic Participation includes Ector County ISD secondary
student based organizations participating in out-of-season athletic contests such as 7-on-7 and West Texas
Baseball Leagues.

*No availability at any facility on Sunday. (Excluding church services)
**ECISD reserves the right to select the Tier for any organization not listed above, or based on the intended use
of a group listed in a tier.
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