

Ector County ISD
Facility Rental Fee Schedule

Facility	TIER I (Per Hour)	TIER II (Per Hour)	TIER III
Auditoriums			
High School	\$80.00	\$40.00	
Middle School	\$60.00	\$30.00	
Elementary	\$60.00	\$30.00	
OHS Performing Arts Center	\$150.00	\$75.00	
Cafeterias			
High School	\$50.00	\$25.00	
Middle School	\$40.00	\$20.00	
Elementary	\$40.00	\$20.00	
George H.W. Bush New Tech			
Lecture Hall	\$60.00	\$30.00	
Classrooms	\$40.00	\$20.00	
All Campuses			
Classrooms	\$40.00	\$20.00	
Gymnasiums			
High School			
Spectator Gym	\$100.00	\$60.00	
Ancillary Gym	\$60.00	\$40.00	
Middle School			
Spectator Gym	\$60.00	\$40.00	
Ancillary Gym	\$40.00	\$30.00	
Elementary			
All Gyms	\$40.00	\$30.00	
Athletic Fields			
High School			
Football	\$75.00	\$50.00	
Track	\$50.00	\$30.00	
Middle School			
Football	\$60.00	\$40.00	
Track	\$40.00	\$25.00	

There will be a \$25.00 deposit for each combination lock used for each gate at an outdoor facility
This includes elementary, middle school, and high school.

No athletic rentals on Sundays

No rentals on middle school lights, scoreboards, or restroom facilities.

COMMUNITY RELATIONS
NONSCHOOL USE OF SCHOOL FACILITIES

Ratliff Track Practice	\$60.00/hr.	\$50.00/hr.
Ratliff Parking lot	\$60.00/hr.	\$40.00/hr.
Stadium Non Athletic Use	\$500.00/hr.	\$250.00/hr.

Daily Rates Listed Below

Ratliff Stadium Complex (excluding game Officials)

Football Playoff Game	\$5,000.00	N/A	N/A
Football/Track Competition	\$2,000.00	\$1,500.00	N/A
Soccer	\$1,200.00	\$800.00	N/A
Softball (Per field/per game)	\$500.00	\$400.00	N/A
Softball Tournament (Per field)	\$1,000.00	\$800.00	N/A
Baseball Tournament (Per field)	\$1,000.00	\$800.00	N/A
3 Game Softball Series	\$300.00/game	\$300.00/game	N/A
Baseball Playoff Game (OHS/PHS)	\$500.00	\$500.00	N/A
3 Game Baseball Series	\$300.00/game	\$300.00/game	N/A
Tennis Courts	\$800.00	\$400.00 \$40.00 per hour	N/A
Ratliff South	\$1,200.00	\$600.00	N/A

All Facilities

Professional Staff Member (per hour)	\$30.00	\$30.00
Maintenance/Custodial Worker (per hour)	\$30.00	\$30.00
ECISD Police Officer (per hour)	\$45.00	\$45.00
PAC Theater Personnel (per hour)	\$30.00	\$30.00

***Any usage of outdoor lights will result in an
Hourly increase of \$30.00 \$30.00

Maintenance and or Custodial costs will be required for all facilities and charged one hour before and after rental time.
All fees are required to be paid to ECISD only.
Time Keeper(s), Scorer(s), Ticket Seller(s), Ticket Taker(s), other required staff not included: must be negotiated with the Athletic Office.
All Ratliff Complex rentals go through the Athletic Office.
All commercial non LEA must provide a liability insurance policy in the amount of \$1,000,000.
Renter will be responsible for any damage done to facility.

**Ector County Independent School District Facility Rental Fee
Tiers**

Tier I - Standard Fees

Any Groups not listed in Tier II or Tier III

Tier II - Reduced Fees

Preferred Youth Athletic Leagues 1
Non Profit after School Programs
Church Groups (Non Athletic Rentals)
Community Youth Organizations
Higher Education Partners (Excluding Athletics/Fine Arts)
City of Odessa and Ector County Govt. Organizations

Tier III - Waived Fees

Out of Season ECISD Athletic Participation 2
Camps, Clinics, and Tutorials by ECISD Staff/ECISD Students-Athletes
ECISD Parent Organizations and Booster Club Meetings
ECISD Campus Clubs and Organizations
Government and Elections

1 For the purpose of facility rentals, preference is given when at least 85% percent of the participants are Ector County ISD students. Rosters must be provided upon request. Examples of preferred organizations include Youth Football Leagues/Pop Warner, YMCA, Boys and Girls Club.

2 For the purpose of facility rentals, Out of Season Athletic Participation includes Ector County ISD secondary student based organizations participating in out-of-season athletic contests such as 7-on-7 and West Texas Baseball Leagues.

*No availability at any facility on Sunday. (Excluding church services)

**ECISD reserves the right to select the Tier for any organization not listed above, or based on the intended use of a group listed in a tier.